
 

 

25 June 2012 
 
For the attention of the principal 
 
Update on professional development for secondary school middle leaders 
This letter is to update you on progress made in the delivery of professional development for 
middle leaders in secondary schools as part of the Secondary Student Achievement contract 
funded by the Ministry of Education. 
 
This professional development is being delivered through Team Solutions from the Faculty of 
Education at The University of Auckland. Our facilitators are locally based throughout the Ministry’s 
Northern and Central North regions, supporting English-medium secondary schools in the regions 
of Northland, Auckland, Waikato, Bay of Plenty, Gisborne and Hawkes Bay. 
 
A focus on professional development for middle leaders 
This professional development is targeted at middle leaders (including HODs, HOFs, literacy 
leaders and teachers in charge of subjects). The major objective is to help raise student 
achievement and to support middle leaders to become more effective leaders of learning in their 
schools. Focus areas include effective teaching, learning and assessment; the NCEA standards 
alignment process; subject specific literacy; and learning pathways that meet the needs of diverse 
learners. We are developing regional clusters so middle leaders can engage in collaborative 
problem solving and sharing of effective practice. 
 
Professional development delivery methods 
There are four delivery streams for this professional development, as illustrated below. 
 

1. Regional workshops, available to all middle leaders. 
2. Regional or e-clusters, available to all middle leaders. 
3. Focused support, available to selected middle leaders based on identified local needs. 
4. Indepth support, allocated through Ministry of Education regional offices. 
 

Regional clusters have been established and we have delivered regional workshops in all learning 
areas. If your middle leaders have not connected with a workshop or cluster yet, email addresses 
for our facilitators are provided on the next page. 

 
e-newsletters for middle leaders 
Each term (sometimes more often) our facilitators email a newsletter targeted at middle leaders in 
each learning area, with information on regional clusters and workshops, effective curriculum and 
assessment practices and links to useful resources and exemplars.  
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Website 
With the Ministry of Education we are developing a website as part of the TKI secondary portal so 
that our e-newsletters and information about regional clusters and workshops are more readily 
available to middle leaders and also to principals or school professional development co-ordinators 
who wish to check this information. We hope this website will be online in July and we will send 
you the link. 
 
Further information 
Schools wishing to explore opportunities for indepth support should contact their local Ministry of 
Education office. For all other enquiries about professional development for middle leaders, please 
contact: Karl Mutch, National Director, Secondary Student Achievement Contract: 
Phone 09 623 8866 
k.mutch@auckland.ac.nz 
 
NORTHERN REGION Facilitators Email contact (for middle leaders) 
Lead Facilitators Nicky Glasgow   

Irene Andersen  
n.glasgow@auckland.ac.nz 
irene.andersen@auckland.ac.nz 

Arts Stephen Rowe 
Di Smallfield 

sw.rowe@auckland.ac.nz 
d.smallfield@auckland.ac.nz 

Commerce Appointment pending  

English Cynthia Orr c.orr@auckland.ac.nz 

Health and Physical Education Siobhan Harrod 
Raechelle Taulu 
Melissa Young 

s.harrod@auckland.ac.nz 
r.taulu@auckland.ac.nz 
m.young@auckland.ac.nz 

Languages  Dee Edwards 
Siliva Gaugatao 

de.edwards@auckland.ac.nz 
s.gaugatao@auckland.ac.nz 

Literacy Alana Madgwick 
Siliva Gaugatao 
Helen Panayiodou 

a.madgwick@auckland.ac.nz 
s.gaugatao@auckland.ac.nz 
h.panayiodou@auckland.ac.nz 

Mathematics Sandra Cathcart 
Brenda McNaughton 

s.cathcart@auckland.ac.nz 
b.mcnaughton@auckland.ac.nz 

Māori Whanau Appointment pending   

Pasifika Fanau Appointment pending  

Pathways/Careers Mark Dashper 
Nicola Riley 

m.dashper@auckland.ac.nz 
n.riley@auckland.ac.nz 

Science Mikhal Stone 
Cindy Wynn 

m.stone@auckland.ac.nz 
 

Social Sciences Shirley Beazley s.beazley@auckland.ac.nz 

Special Needs Joanne Walker jo.walker@auckland.ac.nz 

Technology Lesley Pearce l.pearce@auckland.ac.nz 

CENTRAL NORTH REGION   

Lead Facilitator Stephanie Norrie     s.norrie@auckland.ac.nz 

Arts  Jane Norridge j.norridge@auckland.ac.nz 

Commerce Appointment pending  

English Appointment pending  

Health and Physical Education Raechelle Taulu 
Melissa Young  

r.taulu@auckland.ac.nz 
m.young@auckland.ac.nz 

Languages Lesley Parris l.parris@auckland.ac.nz 

Literacy Appointment pending  

Mathematics Jim Hogan  j.hogan@auckland.ac.nz 

Māori Whanau Appointment pending  

Middle Leadership Carol Young  carol.young@auckland.ac.nz 

Pathways/Careers Mark Dashper 
Nicola Riley 

m.dashper@auckland.ac.nz 
n.riley@auckland.ac.nz 

Science Simon Taylor  sp.taylor@auckland.ac.nz 

Social Sciences Appointment pending  

Special Needs Dr John Medcalf j.medcalf@auckland.ac.nz 

Technology Malcolm Howard  m.howard@auckland.ac.nz 

 


